
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 25th April 2022 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Field (Chair), Pullen (Vice-Chair), Durdey (Spokesperson), 

Ackroyd, Castle, Dee, Evans, Gravells MBE, Hilton, Kubaszczyk, 
O`Donnell, Organ, Padilla, Sawyer, Wilson and Zaman 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda notes.  

3.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2022.  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
  

       Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 
       Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

respect of individual Council Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Wednesday 20th April 2022 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
   

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

relation to: 
  

       Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
       Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

  
To present a petition or deputation at this meeting, please submit it to 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on Wednesday 20th April 2022 or 
telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
   

7.   ACTION POINT ITEM (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To note the outcomes of action points arising from previous meetings.  

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.  

9.   GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - MAIN MODIFICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking 
approval for the publication of the Main Modifications to the Gloucester City Plan for public 
consultation. 
  
Report to follow.  

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2021-22 
(Pages 37 - 60) 
 
To consider the report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee setting out the 
work and achievements of the Committee during 2021-22.  

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 6th June 2023 at 6.30pm. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 15 April 2022 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carry
[...]
 You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 28th March 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Field (Chair), Pullen (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Castle, Dee, 

Gravells MBE, Hilton, Kubaszczyk, O`Donnell, Organ, Padilla, 
Sawyer and Wilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Richard Cook. 
Managing Director of Gloucestershire Airport, Karen Taylor. 
Chair of Gloucestershire Airport, Mike Morton 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Cheltenham Borough 
Council, Councillor Chris Mason. 
 
Director of Policy and Resources. 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer. 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer. 
 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Durdey, Evans and Zaman 
 
 

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

113. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
  
 

114. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 31st January 2022 and 28th 
February 2022 were approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.03.22 

 

2 

115. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
  
 

116. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions nor deputations. 
 

117. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the updates. 
  
 

118. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
118.1  The Chair introduced the latest version of the Council Forward Plan and 

invited suggestions as to any items Members wished to add to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. It was agreed that the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Review New Charging Schedule report 
would be added to the agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 6th June 2022. 

  
RESOLVED –  

  
1)    That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to reflect 

the above and  
  

2)    To NOTE the Work Programme. 
  
 

119. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
119.    Following a request from the Chair, Members unanimously decided not to 

exclude the press and public from the meeting but agreed that the 
Committee would move into private session if any Member wished to discuss 
exempt information. 

 
120. GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT UPDATE  

 
120.1  The Leader of the Council introduced the Managing Director and Chair of 

Gloucestershire Airport. The Managing Director delivered a presentation 
detailing some of the services offered at the Airport, including Air Ambulance 
and Police aviation, flight training, charter and pleasure flights. She outlined 
the ongoing projects taking place at the Airport which included runway 
improvements, CGX Connect business park and access road developments, 
as well as future projects such as Marketing improvements, Radar 
Communications upgrades and further aviation business development. The 
Managing Director explained that the Airport was also currently working on 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.03.22 

 

3 

numerous green initiatives including LED lighting, implementing the CLS 
Energy Report action plan and exploring the use of drones and solar farms. 

  
120.2  The Chair thanked the Managing Director for her presentation. Referring to 

the Airport’s g
[...]
as a mode of transport, for example, from Gloucestershire Airport to 
Cheltenham. The Chair of the Airport further noted that the Civil Aviation 
Authority (CAA) had commissioned a working group to consider how drones 
could be used safely in airports. The Managing Director confirmed that safety 
was paramount, and highlighted that the CAA was pioneering the work and 
looking for test sites to establish feasibility. 

  
120.6  In response to a further request from Councillor Wilson to clarify the term 

‘people drones’, the Chair of the Airport explained that the concept was 
similar to people carriers, however the drones would be operated remotely. 
He noted that trials were already taking place in Hong Kong. 

  
120.7  Councillor Hilton referred to his previous experience on the Gloucestershire 

Airport board and noted that runway safety projects were previously a priority 
of his. Referring to the latest runway improvements, he asked what benefits 
they were likely to have and whether any consideration was being given to 

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.03.22 

 

4 

lengthening the runway. The Managing Director confirmed that improving the 
standard of the runway was a priority and recognised that the length of the 
runway was a challenge. She confirmed that the Airport was seeking advice 
from the CAA as to whether it might be possible to remove some green 
space at either end of the runway to increase the length. The Chair of the 
Airport noted that urgent runway improvements following an incident in 2019 
had identified further subsurface deterioration issues, and assured Members 
that Gloucestershire Airport was a safer airport because of these 
improvements. 

  
120.8  Councillor Hilton referred to short haul flights which were previously offered 

from Gloucestershire Airport to Jersey and the Isle of Man. He asked 
whether there was any likelihood of similar flights being reinstated. The 
Managing Director responded that the Airport we
[...]
 Councillor Mason pointing out 

that the role of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee was to ask challenging 
questions, the Chair of the Airport confirmed that the leadership team did 
take feedback on board and wanted to bring the shareholders along with 
their ideas.  

  
120.19          Councillor Gravells requested clarification on a statement in the 

presentation that Gloucestershire Airport handles 80,000 aircraft movements 
per annum, noting his understanding that ‘movements’ did not necessarily 
include take offs. The Managing Director confirmed that the term 
‘movements’ included landings and turn arounds, and not necessarily take 
offs. She also clarified that this figure was reflective of the situation prior to 
the Covid-19 pandemic. In response to a follow-up question from Councillor 
Gravells, the Managing Director confirmed that during the summertime, the 
Airport could see 700-800 movements a day. 

  
120.20          Councillor Gravells requested clarification as to the landing figures for 

commercial flights at the airport, excluding training flights. By way of 
example, the Managing Director of the Airport confirmed that prior to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, around 5% of movements had the potential to generate 
20% of the Airport’s profit. The Chair of the Airport further noted that a 
significant profit generator for the Airport was rotaries. It was agreed that 
further information on the landing figures would be circulated to Members 
following the meeting. 

  
120.21          In response to an additional question from Councillor Gravells 

regarding the main income streams, including landing fees, fuel sales and 
rental income, it was agreed that a more detailed breakdown of the main 
sources of income would be provided to Members following the meeting. It 
was noted that profits had fluctuated as the County recovered from Covid-19 
pandemic. The Managing Director further explained about the impact of fuel 
prices, noting that whereas the larger
[...]
he hangar 
development or Radar Communications were the main priority. He also 
asked for comments as to the reliability of the Radar Communications 
system. The Managing Director explained that a scoping exercise was 
underway and that the idea was to develop the hangars alongside the Radar 

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.03.22 

 

8 

improvements, noting that a business case would be developed in due 
course. She noted that the Airport was working closely with the CAA and that 
an upgraded Communication intervention was needed. The Chair of the 
Airport noted that the Airport would require agreement from shareholders 
and that a separate business case would be developed for each project.  

  
120.30          Councillor Pullen asked for clarification as to the estimated timescales 

for the Radar improvements. The Managing Director confirmed that the 
system would be kept in place for as long as possible and that an options 
appraisal was ongoing. She further noted that if an issue with the system 
emerged as an immediate risk, it would be treated as a separate priority to 
the business case.  

  
120.31          In response to comments from the Chair of the Airport regarding the 

Voice Switch Communications, Councillor Pullen requested an estimated 
timeframe as to when Voice Switch improvements would be completed. It 
was agreed that this information would be circulated to the Committee in due 
course. 

  
120.32          The Chair thanked the Managing Director and Chair of the Airport for 

attending the meeting and for the presentation. It was noted that Members 
would be welcome to visit the airport in the future. 

  
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the update. 

  
 

121. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 25th April 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30pm 
Time of conclusion:  8.14pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 25th April 2022 
 

 
 
ACTION POINTS ARIS
[...]
Members receive presentations from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members on 
each of their individual portfolios, highlighting anticipated budget pressures, savings and 
future priorities. 
 
Key Observations: 
 

•  As a result of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and the emergence of the Omicron 
variant, there was continued uncertainty surrounding the pace of economic recovery 
with particular implications for the Performance and Resources portfolio. This was 
due to income streams which were naturally sensitive to Covid-19 restrictions or 
lockdowns, such as parking and commercial property. There were however savings 
identified through the insourcing of the Revenues and Benefits Service, disposal of 
the HKP warehouses and proposed office move from Shire Hall to the Eastgate 
Shopping Centre in Summer 2022. 
 

• The Culture portfolio also faced significant challenges as a result of Covid-19, which 
had dramatically impacted the ability of the Council to provide public-centered 
events. When the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Budget 
proposals in December 2021, the outlook was still uncertain however it was noted 
that there was very much an appetite for events after 2 years of restrictions and the 
Cabinet Member confirmed his priority to pursue cultural development funding 
proposals and a full festivals and events calendar for 2022.   
 

• The Final Budget Proposals were put to full Council at the meeting on 24th February 
2022 and it was noted that the Council was forecast to be £238,000 over budget. The 
Leader of the Council noted that this overspend was moderate compared to many 
other authorities, and particularly in view of the pressures brought about by Covid-
19.  

Page 51



12 
 

Scrutiny Highlights 

 

Over the course of the year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have closely monitored 
the Council Forward Plan and have considered a range of items, including Cabinet reports of 
interest to Members and regular Performance
[...]
t 
with Young People.

Race Relations Recommendations

Community Safety Meeting

Page 57



18 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee plan to hold a Community Safety meeting on 
Monday 4th July 2022, in response to a request from a Member. The Committee are hoping 
to invite organisations within the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to attend the meeting 
and provide an update on how community safety issues are being tackled in the city.  

  

Page 58



19 
 

Members’ Attendance Record 

 

Nature of Meeting Meeting Date 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 7th June 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 5th July 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 6th September 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 4th October 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 1st November 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 29th November 2021 
 

Special Meeting (Future Plans for Grounds 
Maintenance Partnership Arrangements) 

Monday 6th December 2021 

Budget Monday 6th December 2021 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 10th January 2022 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 31st January 2022 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 28th February 2022 
 

Ordinary Meeting Monday 28th March 2022 
 

 

Name of Councillor Meetings Attended (Max:12) 
 

Councillor Sebastian Field (Chair) 11 
 

Councillor Terry Pullen (Vice-Chair) 10 
 

Councillor Andrew Durdey (Spokesperson) 11 
 

Councillor Lyn Ackroyd 11 
 

Councillor Linda Castle 10 
 

Page 59



20 
 

Councillor Paula Dee 12 
 

Councillor Sylvia Evans 8 
 

Councillor Andrew Gravells 4 (out of 4 possible meetings) 
 

Councillor Jeremey Hilton 12 
 

Councillor Jaro Kubaszczyk 11 
 

Councillor Brendon O’Donnell 11 
 

Councillor Colin Organ 11 
 

Councillor Raymond Padilla 10 
 

Councillor Sarah Sawyer 6 (out of 7 possible meetings) 
 

Councillor Declan Wilson 12 
 

Councillor Shamsuz Zaman 6 
 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Action Point Item
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Progamme

	10 Annual Report of the O

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 25th April 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Field (Chair), Pullen (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Dee, Gravells MBE, 

Hilton, Kubaszczyk, O`Donnell, Padilla, Sawyer and Wilson 
   

Others in Attendance 
  
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy, Councillor 
Stephanie Chambers. 
 
Head of Place. 
Principal Planning Officer. 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer. 
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Durdey, Castle, Evans, Organ and Zaman 
 
 

122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

123. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

124. MINUTES  
 
124.1  The Chair indicated that he was happy to approve the minutes as a correct 

record. However, he highlighted a typing error at 119.13 relating to the CLS 
Energy action plan and it was agreed that this error would be amended 
ahead of the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2022 be 
corrected with the above amendment for approval at the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 6th June 2022. 

  
 

125. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

126. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions nor deputations. 
 

127. ACTION POINT ITEM  
 
127.1  Councillor Gravells raised concerns that the information he had requested 

during the Gloucestershire Airport session was not included in the update. It 
was agreed that follow-up enquiries would be made with Gloucestershire 
Airport to obtain this information. 

  
127.2  It was agreed that further requests would be made to Gloucestershire Airport 

for the gross profit split by income categories, and a copy of their 
management accounts. 

  
127.3  Councillor Hilton also suggested that the Committee request a further 

presentation from Gloucestershire Airport and the Leader of the Council in 
due course on the latest end of year accounts and outlining their profit and 
loss. 

           
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the 
updates. 

           
 

128. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
128.1  The Chair introduced the latest version of the Council Forward Plan and 

invited suggestions as to any items Members wished to add to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. It was agreed that following a 
revised Cabinet date, the Gloucester Local List would be added to the 
agenda for the meeting on Monday 6th June. The Committee agreed that 
they would be content to receive a written update on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Review (New Charging Schedule) to note for information 
only. 

  
128.2  The Chair confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were due to 

hold a Community Safety session on Monday 4th July and invited 
suggestions from Members as to what they were hoping for from the 
session. Councillor Hilton suggested that the Committee request an update 
from Gloucestershire County Council’s Emergency Planning Team. The 
Chair added that he was aware that representatives from ‘Put The Knives 
Down’ had expressed an interest in attending the session. Councillor Sawyer 
expressed an interest in inviting representatives from organisations working 
to improve safety for women in Gloucester. 

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

3 

128.3  Councillor Hilton requested that the Committee receive an ICT recovery 
update and it was agreed that this update would be added to the agenda for 
the meeting on Monday 4th July. 

  
128.4  Councillor Gravells suggested that the Committee request an update on how 

the Homes for Ukraine scheme was progressing in Gloucester and the 
Committee agreed to add this item to the meeting on Monday 4th July. 

  
128.5  Councillor Pullen requested that the action point item providing updates on 

previous Council notices of motion be reinstated. It was noted that this item 
had been deferred from Overview and Scrutiny Committee agendas for the 
past few months due to the ongoing IT disruption which the City Council was 
experiencing. Members agreed to remind officers of the wording of motions 
which had been approved by full Council, and to send requests for an update 
on a particular notice of motion to the Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer. 

  
RESOLVED –  

  
1)    That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to reflect 

the above and  
  

2)    To NOTE the Work Programme. 
  
 

129. GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - MAIN MODIFICATIONS  
 
129.1  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy introduced the 

report and welcomed the Head of Place to his new role at Gloucester City 
Council. She confirmed that the purpose of the report was to outline the 
proposed Main Modifications to the Gloucester City Plan which Cabinet were 
being asked to approve for public consultation. She noted that this would be 
the penultimate step in achieving final approval for the City Plan. 

  
129.2  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy thanked the 

Planning Policy team for their hard work in preparing the report. She further 
noted that two former Cabinet Members were also instrumental in its 
development, and paid tribute to Councillor Organ and Councillor Gravells 
for their efforts. 

  
129.3  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy expressed the view 

that should the Gloucester City Plan be approved; it would deliver the homes 
and jobs needed in the city. She added that the Planning Inspector had also 
strengthened elements of the plan with regards to climate change. The 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy confirmed that back in 
August 2021, the Planning Inspector had confirmed that the City Plan would 
be legally compliant with the proposed changes set out in the report, noting 
that without these changes, the Council would not be able to adopt the plan. 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy further explained 
that the delay in publishing the Sustainability Appraisal Addendum at 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

4 

Appendix 4 was due to some adjustments requested by the Planning 
Inspector. 

  
129.4  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy referred to some of 

the proposed modifications from the Planning Inspector, such as amending 
Policy C6 on the Cordon Sanitaire to make the wording more positive, as 
well as the recommendation of the Planning Inspector on Policy A6 to reduce 
the requirement for 50% of new homes to meet ‘accessible and adaptable 
homes’ to 25%, in line with the latest Government guidance. The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy also confirmed that the Planning 
Inspector had concluded that the affordable housing is a strategic matter 
which should be addressed through the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) rather 
than the City Plan. She confirmed that if the Main Modifications were 
approved by Cabinet on 4th May, the City Plan would go to public 
consultation for 6 weeks, and the hope was that the plan would be fully 
adopted in Winter 2022/23. 

  
129.5  The Chair commented that the report was very extensive. Referring to Policy 

C6 relating to the Cordon Sanitaire – Netheridge Sewage Treatment Works, 
he noted that the Council’s previous position was not to allow development 
on this land and asked for the Cabinet Member’s comments as to the type of 
development she envisaged there. The Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Strategy confirmed that the wording had changed to reflect the 
modification proposed by the Planning Inspector. The Principal Planning 
Officer further clarified that the Planning Inspector had an obligation to make 
the City Plan sound and she had decided that prohibiting all developments 
was not sound policy.  By way of example, the Principal Planning Officer 
noted that the previous policy would have prohibited extensions to existing 
properties and businesses, and the Planning Inspector did not consider this 
fair or reasonable. She expressed the view that the modified policy still 
offered plenty of protection for the sewage works but was more realistic in 
providing opportunities for the right development. 

  
129.6  The Chair noted his understanding that Severn Trent were developing new 

technologies to reduce sewage odour and asked whether any progress had 
been made with this technology. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed 
that she was happy to query this with contacts in Severn Trent and it was 
agreed that an update would be circulated to the Committee in due course. 
She expressed the view that advancing technology supported the Planning 
Inspector’s modification to allow some flexibility for change. 

  
129.7  Councillor Wilson referred to Main Modification (MM) 32 concerning the 

requirement for developments to provide tree lined streets, noting that this 
was a principle which he very much welcomed. He asked whether there was 
anticipation that developers would oppose this policy, and whether the 
Council would take a strong line on enforcing it. The Principal Planning 
Officer explained that this requirement was a direction from central 
Government and therefore the Council would insist that developers meet the 
requirement for tree lined streets. 

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

5 

129.8  In response to a request from Councillor Hilton to clarify the timeline for the 
City Plan to be adopted, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy confirmed that Cabinet were being asked to approve the Main 
Modifications Report on 4th May and if approved, the public consultation 
would run for 6 weeks from May to June 2022. She noted that the results of 
the consultation would be submitted to the Planning Inspector in July or 
August, and it was anticipated that the Council would receive a response 
from the Planning Inspector around October 2022. She further confirmed that 
the hope would be for the Gloucester City Plan to be adopted around 
December 2022. 

  
129.9  In response to a further query from Councillor Hilton, the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Housing Strategy confirmed that pending approval from 
Cabinet, the public consultation would begin on 16th May 2022. 

  
129.10          Councillor Hilton noted that he agreed with the policy around Houses 

of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) and the Principal Planning Officer thanked 
Councillor Hilton for his input on this matter during Planning Policy Members 
Working Group and for his request that it be included in the City Plan. In 
response to a query from Councillor Hilton, she confirmed that smaller HMOs 
would not be covered by the policy as HMOs with under 6 people living in the 
property did not require planning permission.  

  
129.11          Councillor Hilton referred to MM8 and the requirement that HMOs 

would represent no more than 10% of properties within a 100-metre radius of 
the application property. He asked whether the same criteria were adopted 
by other local authorities, or whether some required less. The Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that the 100-metre radius was a standard 
requirement and noted that Cheltenham and Birmingham Councils had 
adopted a similar approach. 

  
129.12          Councillor Hilton welcomed the strengthening of the Specialist 

Housing policy at MM1. With regards to the Cordon-Sanitaire, Councillor 
Hilton raised concerns about the modification making it easier for major 
applications to apply for planning permission. In response to a suggestion as 
to whether the wording at MM23 should be changed to ‘planning permission 
will be considered’ as opposed to ‘planning permission will be granted’, the 
Principal Planning Officer explained that the wording had been chosen by 
the Planning Inspector and it was her recommendation that this policy 
needed to be more positively worded. 

  
129.13          In response to a further query from Councillor Hilton concerning 

comments from members of the public and whether the revised wording 
made development on the Cordon-Sanitaire inevitable, the Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that she would encourage members of the public 
to engage with the consultation process should the report be approved by 
Cabinet. She also noted that decisions on major planning applications were 
not just in the gift of Development Control but also with the Planning 
Committee, who would consider applications alongside the updated JCS 
strategy. The Principal Planning Officer explained that the Council was not in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

6 

the position to amend the wording of the Inspector’s modifications, however 
the public could write to the Planning Inspector with their views as part of the 
public consultation. 

  
129.14          Councillor Hilton queried whether there was any way that the policy 

maps relating specifically to Gloucester could be added to the JCS strategy 
as an appendix. The Head of Place noted that this could be made clearer, 
including providing an electronic copy of the JCS maps alongside the City 
Plan webpage. He confirmed that the team would also explore the possibility 
of adding a Joint Core Strategy layer to the Council’s online mapping tool. 

  
129.15          Councillor Pullen referred to MM21 and the Policy concerning 

protection for public open spaces from redevelopment. He asked who would 
be responsible for undertaking any assessments demonstrating that a site 
was of low value and poor quality. The Principal Planning Officer referred to 
the Council’s Open Spaces strategy which she confirmed was regularly 
updated and explained that assessments would be undertaken by specialists 
in consultation with local ward Members. 

  
129.16          In response to a further query from Councillor Pullen as to whether the 

community would be consulted on any proposed redevelopment on public 
open spaces, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there would be 
public consultation and this was set out in the Statement of Community 
Involvement. She confirmed that the Council would also encourage 
developers to undertake their own consultation so that any proposals were 
not a surprise to residents. 

  
129.17          Councillor Castle referred to the requirement for developments to 

provide tree lined streets and asked whether consideration had been given 
to additional resources needed to deal with dead leaves and debris during 
the Autumn. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the City Council 
would need to engage with Gloucestershire County Council on this matter as 
the responsible authority for highways issues.  

  
129.18          The Chair noted that there might be well be resource issues in this 

area and suggested that Councillor Castle raise the matter with the Leader of 
the Council. 

  
129.19          Councillor Gravells reflected on his former experience as Cabinet 

Member for Planning and Housing Strategy and paid tribute to the Principal 
Planning Officer for her hard work. He expressed the view that the City Plan 
was a stronger plan for the cross-party support. In response to a query from 
Councillor Gravells, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that this was the 
first City Plan at local district level since 1983. Councillor Gravells 
commended the innovative policies in the plan, particularly Policy C7 relating 
to fall prevention from tall buildings.  

  
129.20          In response to a further query from Councillor Gravells regarding 

whether Members would be consulted if the City Plan moved into the public 
consultation phase, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Gloucester City Plan with modifications at Appendix 6 would be the final 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25.04.22 

 

7 

document if approved by Cabinet. She also confirmed that it the Planning 
Inspector’s findings in October were positive, the report would be brought 
back to Council for approval. 

  
RESOLVED – that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 

  
 

130. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2021-22  
 
130.1  The Chair introduced the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 2021-22 and invited comments from Members. He confirmed that 
he would update the Chair’s foreword in due course to mention the Task and 
Finish Group on engagement with young people which the Committee had 
established. 

  
130.2  Some minor typing errors were identified, and it was agreed that these would 

be amended ahead of the report going to Council in July. 
  

130.3  Councillor Pullen commended the achievements of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee over the course of the year and expressed the view that 
the Committee deserved recognition for these achievements, particularly 
given that many Members were newly elected in May 2021. 

  
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee APPROVE the 
Annual Report subject to the correction of minor typing errors.   

  
 

131. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 6th June 2022 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.48 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


